Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

## COUNTRY GARDEN SERVICES HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

碧 桂 園 服 務 控 股 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 6098)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting ("**EGM**") of Country Garden Services Holdings Company Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at BiYu Hall, 3/F, Country Garden Holiday Resort, Beijiao Town, Shunde, Foshan, Guangdong Province, PRC on Thursday, 7 November 2019 at 3:00 p.m. to consider and if thought fit, pass with or without amendments, the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company:

## ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT the proposed amendment to terms of the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 13 March 2018 (the "Pre-Listing Share Option Scheme") referred to in the circular to the shareholders of the Company dated 22 October 2019 (the "Circular") and contained in the amended Pre-Listing Share Option Scheme, a copy of which is available for inspection as detailed in the Circular and produced to this meeting and for the purposes of identification initialled by the chairman of this meeting, be approved and adopted and that any one director of the Company be authorized to do all acts and things necessary to carry such amendment into effect."

By Order of the Board
Country Garden Services Holdings Company Limited
Li Changjiang

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 22 October 2019

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: 4th Floor, Ruttonjee House Ruttonjee Centre, 11 Duddell Street Central Hong Kong

## Notes:

- 1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting shall be entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A member who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf. A proxy needs not be a member of the Company.
- 2. If more than one of the joint registered holders are present at the meeting personally or by proxy, then one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members in respect of such share(s) of the Company shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint registered holders.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with any power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong branch share egistrar and transfer office, Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 4. The register of members of the Company will be closed from 4 November 2019 to 7 November 2019, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to determine the identities of the shareholders who are entitled to attend and vote at the meeting, all duly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on 1 November 2019.
- 5. Pursuant to rule 13.39(4) of the Listing Rules, all votes at the general meeting will be taken by poll except where the chairman, in good faith, decides to allow a resolution which relates purely to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands and the Company will announce the results of the poll in the manner prescribed under rule 13.39(5) of the Listing Rules.
- 6. Details of the above resolutions are set out in the circular despatched to shareholders of the Company on 22 October 2019.
- 7. If a typhoon signal no. 8 or above is hoisted or a black rainstorm warning signal is in force at or at any time after 7:00 a.m. on the date of the meeting, subject to consent of the meeting, the meeting will be postponed or adjourned. The Company will post an announcement on the website of the Stock Exchange (http://www.hkexnews.hk) and the website of the Company (http://www.bgyfw.com) to notify shareholders of the Company of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting. The meeting will be held as scheduled when an amber or a red rainstorm warning signal is in force. Shareholders of the Company should decide on their own whether they would attend the meeting under bad weather condition bearing in mind their own situations.
- 8. Shareholders or their proxies attending the meeting are responsible for their own transportation and accommodation expenses.

As at the date of this notice, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. LI Changjiang, Mr. XIAO Hua and Mr. GUO Zhanjun. The non-executive directors of the Company are Ms. YANG Huiyan (Chairman), Mr. YANG Zhicheng and Ms. WU Bijun. The independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. MEI Wenjue, Mr. RUI Meng and Mr. CHEN Weiru.